
• ­
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

N side of Bangert Street; 320 feet W of 
GaKlord Street DEPUTY ZONING * 
11 t Election District 
5th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(5416 Bangert Street) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Todd and Trina Miceli 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0337-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Todd and Trina for 

property located at 5416 Bangert Street. The variance request is from Section 1 BO 1.2.B.l of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition (attached garage) 

with a side yard setback of 9 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and a total of 23 feet in lieu of the 

required 40 feet, and confirm a front setback of 36 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet for the 

existing structure. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on 

Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. The existing dwelling is in the center of the lot and adding an attached 

garage requires a reduced setback. Said dwelling is not squared to the lot. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on July 5, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 



indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 ·of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this ~ay of July, 2009 that a variance from Section IB01.2.B.l of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition (attached garage) with a side yard 

setback of 9 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and a total of 23 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet; 

and confirm a front setback of 36 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet for the existing structure is 

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days ofthe date of this Order. 

aB~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

July 28, 2009 

TODD AND TRlNA MICELI 
5416 BANGERT STREET 
WHITE MARSH MD 21161 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0337-A 
Property: 5416 Bangert Street 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Miceli: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

~i1~ 
THOMAS H. B:::;fuiI 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering LLC, 30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500, 

Timonium MD 21093 


Jefferson Building 110$ West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Petition for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County for the p:roperty 
located at 54-{fa 6ml6J1t?.-7 5Tr?GtrT 
which is presentlyzoDed_:P~rs.=---...:.Ia...::=-_____________ 

Deed Reference: 1:21~~ I 21:~ Tax Account # 111111211 '5Q 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pennits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance fr;qn1 S~ion(s) I ~l) l L Z I (3,' To P641lVlrr 4 ~(re 
'YNW Se-rBIK~ Of q I IN LlfJtJ OF Tfl7 r<.GGUl~ is-' !tAlO A (oTIIL 0 F 2"?J' 
,10 L-I@ of THe «eaU((<6'D 4<J1

, A-tJl/ eM) n~rI1 A- F~;J~ ~6TBfJc..(C... Or 
?;f.t/ I/J L/6U of 1'-{5 fZ£:;Q()(f..f?C> 40 I FOR- cHiS GXISt(JJt:Ej srf!.-tJc-L(}~ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of BaHimore County. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 

by the zoning regulations and restrictions ofBaltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 	 . 

Contract PurchaserlLesSee: 	 Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 1oQ!!_T~~ 
Signature. 

Address 	 Telephone No. 

City 	 State Zip Code Signature 

Attomev For Petitioner: 410-"'% '" 1831 
Telephone No. 

!1.JI (02­
Name - Type or Print 	 C~ state Zip Code 

\""Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature Rlt.(c" RICA14£-VS<fiJ 

1<leHA:f?'i)SInJ GTJGIPfE;i!.tUGA,.[, C 
Company 	 Name 

So (; fA-10M/A- R:D svrre $iJ6 41f)t;-fI)l5lJ2 
Address 	 Telephone No. Address Tele~ne No.) timON/UM l1J) alOCf3 
City . State Zip Code City 	 State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been fOrmally demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 
this __ day of . , __that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Case No. ____-:--_______ Reviewed By -:--,--____ Date ______ 

REV 7120107 	 ~~ilv~lJ FOOaBlPostintDate _______ 

..o.te :}~+"~-E~{l.,.; iF 

.ay ..... _"'"...~,.,...+~:·.EL-.K.....;.., ...."..,;;;. 

http:presentlyzoDed_:P~rs.=---...:.Ia


•Amda-rit in Support ofAdministrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 	 Add:iL;ILr {Qc....o l'cr 2rk ' 
IAJh \1:£ YY\ Q csj'\.. fYC;
Ci!:Y' 	 State 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l!we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): Gy..lS11iJ&, J.I() tJ?E; JS IN ""(116 
leAJrf3f2. ()~ -('/-Ie [.,or A1J1? 1tVl)1"'$ 14f,1t£A.G,1E r<GtPuteGS 4 If!?t?ptJCEP 5"ereA-CK. 
b'K ISTIIJ6H()J}SG IS All>T SGUfJr(lEP 10 tol 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide addJ!i.9JJal91formation. . 

-'--" ;;;»' C / 	 .1. r------ ./.../~---.-	 ~ O.:thi.ceLa " 
Signature ,_.~-' 	 Signature 

// 	 .­
-TODD 'M. M\Cel,l 

Name· Type or Print 	 arne • Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COLINTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, thi~3 sd day of S!i....\~l...l.)~N:Lel:w'""--___---J.CQac{j , before me, a Notary Public of the State 

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactOrily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

~pQ/Da)m, 
REV 7124107 



• -E .. ·D.!_t_ ..:1­.n:u;",It'Pu-6on ng"nee:rf,ng, LLC 

30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500 tel. 410-560-1502 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 fax 443-901-1208 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 

5416 BANGERT STREET 


11 tb ELECTION DISTRICT 

5TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Beginning at a point on the north side of Bangert Street, 50 foot wide; 320 feet west of 
the intersection ofGaylord Street, which is 50 feet wide. Being part ofLot #22, Block B, in the 
subdivision ofForge Acres as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 11, Folio # 88; (1) 
North 24 degrees 57 minutes East, 200 feet; (2) South 65 degrees 03 minutes East, 100 feet; (3) 
South 24 degrees 57 minutes West, 200 feet; (4) North 65 degrees 03 minutes West, 100 feet to 
the place of beginning, containing 20,000 square feet or 0.46 acres ofland. 

Also known as 5416 Bangert Street and located in the 11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic 
District. 



RECOUNrf'MARYCANO: ' . -.­ " , 
'OfFICE'OF BUDGE;TAND FINANCE. 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Ree '''''0' .r ..... 

Unit 

Rev 
Sourcel 

From;,· '" 

For: <,,,"\,' 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

No. 
r;n.:::.. '. ": -

Date: ,.,In 

as Aeet Amount 

Total: 

~'" v·.~ 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

J' 

\ 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



, 'CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: 2009"()337-A 

PetitionerlDeveloper:,_______ 

Todd Miceli 

Date of HearinglClosingJuly 20 ,2009 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn; Kristin Matthews, 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at, ___________________ 
5416 Bangert Street 

.+.",,, .'., 

The sign(s) were posted on July ,5 2009 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

July 6 2009 
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



c 2009-0331-A 
Q PE~rr A '5,1)£ YI\~ 5~ Of'ttrr. III LIEU OF 

.-""~- \'5 IT. A os\) Srga y,,~ OF 203 F7: )11 

't~fT- Pttml\ RolTY" ~ 
~ i40 R 

?
• 

'1l''iU.~ lt1 StCllOIi Zft-lll(\)l1l. I!IJI-!Rl C{)UNTY COOE 
eL\QftlLE lNDlVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 

REQUl:.S'T A P\J8UC HEARING CONCERNING 
TI1E ~OSED "ARlANe£. PROVIDED IT 
\5 OONE IN OFFICE 8FFO F 
4:30 om. ON '-ZO-~ 
l\lOlllQtl l I:) AVAlLA8LE A 
t~ AlII m OPMm MAN4GEMm 

TEl. 887- 339 ... 

,- . 

. ~ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF RMITS AND D LOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
.• ZONING REVIEW 

\•ADMINiSTRATiVE VARIANCE !NFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009­

Name 

Filing Date: Posting Date: Closing Date: 7·1,6 

Contact Person: 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the clOSing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

.5'+1 b &9rJ G-&:fZ:..T: S\,Case Number 2009- L....:::-_--'-----' 

Petitioner's Name Telephone TIC ,-.3 f.,S- ~ l g3 4 
--~~~-~~=-~~------------

Posting Date: _---'7'---·5_--_()_-'.....,4~·_____ Closing Date: '7, uJ· Ocr' 
Wording for Sign: To Permit II S {Da....r v1~..() SE:::-T DJA.uL aT qJl+,.. (:;.,) Li G..'-J\... 

e:t- \1,~ eah..J lsff,,, A 5~ "'--'" C')~. <:::.~ 23+-+ ~rJ,,'(LE:D 

WCR 	 Revised 7/7/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



,. 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For th'ose petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. ' 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal, requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements, 
The newspaper, will bill the person listed below for the advertising, This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper, 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 

Petitioner: tovp f TR.IIJA W/.IC{gL/ 


Address or Location: 54dro iblhJg6e.1 57 WHirs MAf<5J.1 MP ZU" -\,.... 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: -COOP (v1tCeL ( 


Address: 1;i4:1ft; B,w6ffe.,-r Sf 


tV kit re' lIiIi{tf?SH r M:D :2/ 'b'P 

Telephone Number: 4/0 -365 18? 'Z 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



• • 
MARYLAND. 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County ExecutiVe Department of Permits and 

Development Management. 

July 21, 2009 
Todd & Trina Miceli 
5416 Bangert St. 
White Marsh, MD 21162 

Dear: Todd & Trina Miceli 

RE: Case Number 2009-0337-A, 5416 Bangeli St. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its and Development Management (PDM) on June 26, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc'.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Rick Rich¥dson; Richardson Engineering, LLC; 30 E. Padonia Rd. Ste. 500; Timonium, MD 
21093 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


'. 	 •. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 

Department of Permits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning 


SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-337- Admi"istrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: \--.,A.-¥~~~~--»-~tIZ4+---
. CMlLL 

r RECEIVED 

fJUL24 Z009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

W:\DEVREv\zAC\9-337.doc 



07/10/2009 14:03 ENG ACCESS PERIjiS PAGE 07/09 

Marlin O'Mallcl". [im'('I'II/I)' , e I
Hc"crlcv 

J 
I{. SWllim·<;lulcy, Aelitl,Q Sel'J'cf{W!' 

Alllh,.'llY (i. Br(,wn. '.'1. (;/l1'I,'/,'lfJl' Neil .I. I'ctlcr.~cn, rJdmlll/,I'/I'fIIiIJ'I Stat Wghway
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office of Item No. e.b09 -OvB7·A. 

Pel1nits and D,evelopment Management 54llo~~"'ETLT ~~ 

County Office Building, Room 109 'M IC'E.l..lt>~,?e--cz::T'f 

Towson, Maryland 21204 ~t~. y;.~A:.~C£ _ 


Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to revi.ew your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approva1 of Item No. 200"0)- e3~7"'''' . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matte1', please contact Michael Bailey at 
410~545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, yOll may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.statc.md.us). 

Very tntly yours, 

~~~~~f 
Engineering Access PermIts 
Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone numool'/tolHrec DumbeJ' Is 
A(rul.llU1UI Rolc/·V S(l1'I.'lofJ tin- fmpu1.?'IJ(1 H(I((1"irlfl Q1'-=::;:-7"J-IIt.-:,I,-:.1.-:.I:!-=-=or:-:L7"'"lln-::-C).2:-::2--!l8-S-ta.-le-.w-icle 'roll r.'ree 

8l.rpp.f Arld?'I!"W 7n7 NOl'tl1 r.,!1v~l'f 1'lI.l'<!r~l.• RA.ll.ill1nt'~. MIl.l'Vln.nrI212m1 • PlimlJi 410Ji4!),OHOO • www.mnrvlandrolJ.ds.com 

http:www.mnrvlandrolJ.ds.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.statc.md.us
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Patricia Zook - Case Nos. 2009-0337-A and 2009-0338-A - comments needed 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: Kennedy. Dennis; Murray, Curtis 
Date: 7/22/2009 11 :39 AM 
Subject: Case Nos. 2009-0337-A and 2009-0338-A - comments needed 
CC: Bostwick, Thomas 

Good morning Dennis and Curtis ­

We received the below-described administrative variance files yesterday. Both files are missing comments 
from your departments. If your department has 'no comments' on the requests, just respond to my e-mail and 
place it in the files. 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0337-A 
5416 Bangert Street 
Location: N side of Bangert Street; 320 feet W of Gaylord Street. 
11 th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Todd and Trina Miceli 
Closing Date: 7/20/2009 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed addition (attached garage) with a side yard setback of 9 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet 
and a total of 23 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet; and confirm a front setback of 36 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet for the existing structure. 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0338-A 
800 Ridgeleigh Roadd 
Location: NE corner of Ridgeleigh Road and Wardman Road intersection. 
9th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Albert S. Jun and Susie N. Chung 
Closing Date: 7/20/2009 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a dwelling addition with setback as close as 6 feet front and sides and 10 feet to rear lot lines in lieu of 
the required 25 feet; 10 feet and 30 feet respectively; and to allow a 
front porch (open provectlon) with a front setback of 18 feet in lieu of 18 feet 9 inches. 

As always, thanks for your help. 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

file:IIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM 7/22/2009 

file:IIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM
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